

S.C (SPL) 16 of 2024

Order No. 09
Dated 15.03.2024

Today is fixed for production of the accused and hearing of the bail petition.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner as well as the Ld. P.P is present.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the accused/petitioner is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that the accused/petitioner is willing to marry the victim girl if he is released on bail. He further submits that if the accused person is released on bail he will not flee away. Accordingly, he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P raised strong objection.

Perused the FIR and other materials available in the case record and C.D. It is appeared from the case record that the victim girl is minor and due to sexual relation with the victim girl by the accused, the victim girl has become pregnant.

Considering the all aspect including the nature and gravity of the offence and initial stage of investigation I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail. Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accused person is considered and rejected.

To 28.03.2024 for production and I.O's report.

D & C by me,

Sd/-

(Manabendra Mohan Sarkar)
Additional Sessions Judge
Chandernagore
J.O Code – WB-01486

Sd/-

(Manabendra Mohan Sarkar)
Additional Sessions Judge
Chandernagore
J.O Code – WB-01486